

### LAWS

### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

### CHAPTER 8

H. P. 20 – L. D. 13

AN ACT to Amend the Operation Provisions of the Maine State Museum to Permit the Award of Stipend Support for Students Engaged in Nongeneral Fund Supported Archaeological and Conservation Projects.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

27 MRSA § 85, Operational Provisions, sub-§ 8 is enacted to read:

8. Educational stipends. To provide educational field school opportunities in concert with archaeological and conservation projects by providing educational stipends from funds secured from nongeneral fund sources.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 9

#### S. P. 21 – L. D. 19

### AN ACT to Amend the Maine Pesticide Control Act of 1975 to Fund Research Relating to Public Health.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

7 MRSA § 607, sub-§ 6, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 644, § 1, is further amended to read:

The applicant desiring to register a pesticide shall pay an annual registration fee, except as otherwise provided in this subsection, of <del>\$50</del> to the commissioner **\$60** for each pesticide registered for <del>such</del> that applicant. Ten dollars of each **\$60** shall be used for purposes of funding research, analysis and evaluation relating to public health concerns arising out of pesticide use. The annual registration fee is **\$50** for any pesticide for which the applicant indicates, by affidavit or other method satisfactory to the department, that retail sales do not exceed **\$6,000** per year in this State.

Effective September 18, 1981